of funds available as at 31 March 2017; (B) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective

on 1 July 2016; and (C) the Company had purchased or acquired the 12,970,475 Shares

(representing approximately 5% of the total number of issued Shares of the Company

(excluding the 8,115,850 Shares held as treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date)

on 1 July 2016 (for the purposes of computing the effect of the Share Purchases on the

EPS/LPS) and 31 March 2017 (for all other cases), the financial effects of the purchase or

acquisition of the 12,970,475 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

(ii) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the unaudited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial period

ended 31 March 2017 are set out below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

As at 31 March 2017

Group

Before

Share

Purchase

Group

After

Share

Purchase

Company

Before

Share

Purchase

Company

After

Share

Purchase

Loss after income tax

attributable to Shareholders

(S$’000) (3,250) (3,250) (5,031) (5,031)

Share capital (S$’000) 96,666 96,666 96,666 96,666

Other reserves (S$’000) (14,681) (14,681) 730 730

Accumulated profits (S$’000) 54,660 54,660 50,779 50,779

133,395 133,395 143,144 143,144

Treasury shares (S$’000) (9,766) (22,957) (9,766) (22,957)

Shareholders’ funds (S$’000) 123,629 110,438 133,378 120,187

NTA (S$’000) 110,167 96,976 131,646 118,455

Non-controlling interests (S$’000) 211 211 – –

Current assets (S$’000) 87,711 74,520 54,608 41,417

Current liabilities (S$’000) 30,675 30,675 25,194 25,194

Total borrowings (S$’000) 8,802 8,802 8,802 8,802

Number of issued Shares (’000) 259,409 246,439 259,409 246,439

Number of treasury shares (’000) 8,116 21,086 8,116 21,086

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 259,363 246,393 259,363 246,393

Financial ratios

NTA/Share (cents) 42.47 39.35 50.75 48.07

Gearing ratio 7.12% 7.97% 6.60% 7.32%

Current ratio (times) 2.86 2.43 2.17 1.64

LPS (cents) (1.25) (1.32) (1.94) (2.04)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

(B) Off-Market Purchases

As at 31 March 2017

Group

Before

Share

Purchase

Group

After

Share

Purchase

Company

Before

Share

Purchase

Company

After

Share

Purchase

Loss after income tax

attributable to Shareholders

(S$’000) (3,250) (3,250) (5,031) (5,031)

Share capital (S$’000) 96,666 96,666 96,666 96,666

Other reserves (S$’000) (14,681) (14,681) 730 730

Accumulated profits (S$’000) 54,660 54,660 50,779 50,779

133,395 133,395 143,144 143,144

Treasury shares (S$’000) (9,766) (22,957) (9,766) (22,957)

Shareholders’ funds (S$’000) 123,629 110,438 133,378 120,187

NTA (S$’000) 110,167 96,976 131,646 118,455

Non-controlling interests (S$’000) 211 211 – –

Current assets (S$’000) 87,711 74,520 54,608 41,417

Current liabilities (S$’000) 30,675 30,675 25,194 25,194

Total borrowings (S$’000) 8,802 8,802 8,802 8,802

Number of issued Shares (’000) 259,409 246,439 259,409 246,439

Number of treasury shares (’000) 8,116 21,086 8,116 21,086

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 259,363 246,393 259,363 246,393

Financial ratios

NTA/Share (cents) 42.47 39.35 50.75 48.07

Gearing ratio 7.12% 7.97% 6.60% 7.32%

Current ratio (times) 2.86 2.43 2.17 1.64

LPS (cents) (1.25) (1.32) (1.94) (2.04)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

As at 31 March 2017

Group

Before

Share

Purchase

Group

After

Share

Purchase

Company

Before

Share

Purchase

Company

After

Share

Purchase

Loss after income tax

attributable to Shareholders

(S$’000) (3,250) (3,250) (5,031) (5,031)

Share capital (S$’000) 96,666 83,475 96,666 83,475

Other reserves (S$’000) (14,681) (14,681) 730 730

Accumulated profits (S$’000) 54,660 54,660 50,779 50,779

133,395 120,204 143,144 129,953

Treasury shares (S$’000) (9,766) (9,766) (9,766) (9,766)

Shareholders’ funds (S$’000) 123,629 110,438 133,378 120,187

NTA (S$’000) 110,167 96,976 131,646 118,455

Non-controlling interests (S$’000) 211 211 – –

Current assets (S$’000) 87,711 74,520 54,608 41,417

Current liabilities (S$’000) 30,675 30,675 25,194 25,194

Total borrowings (S$’000) 8,802 8,802 8,802 8,802

Number of issued Shares (’000) 259,409 246,439 259,409 246,439

Number of treasury shares (’000) 8,116 8,116 8,116 8,116

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 259,363 246,393 259,363 246,393

Financial ratios

NTA/Share (cents) 42.47 39.35 50.75 48.07

Gearing ratio 7.12% 7.97% 6.60% 7.32%

Current ratio (times) 2.86 2.43 2.17 1.64

LPS (cents) (1.25) (1.32) (1.94) (2.04)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

(B) Off-Market Purchases

As at 31 March 2017

Group

Before

Share

Purchase

Group

After

Share

Purchase

Company

Before

Share

Purchase

Company

After

Share

Purchase

Loss after income tax

attributable to Shareholders

(S$’000) (3,250) (3,250) (5,031) (5,031)

Share capital (S$’000) 96,666 83,475 96,666 83,475

Other reserves (S$’000) (14,681) (14,681) 730 730

Accumulated profits (S$’000) 54,660 54,660 50,779 50,779

133,395 120,204 143,144 129,953

Treasury shares (S$’000) (9,766) (9,766) (9,766) (9,766)

Shareholders’ funds (S$’000) 123,629 110,438 133,378 120,187

NTA (S$’000) 110,167 96,976 131,646 118,455

Non-controlling interests (S$’000) 211 211 – –

Current assets (S$’000) 87,711 74,520 54,608 41,417

Current liabilities (S$’000) 30,675 30,675 25,194 25,194

Total borrowings (S$’000) 8,802 8,802 8,802 8,802

Number of issued Shares (’000) 259,409 246,439 259,409 246,439

Number of treasury shares (’000) 8,116 8,116 8,116 8,116

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 259,363 246,393 259,363 246,393

Financial ratios

NTA/Share (cents) 42.47 39.35 50.75 48.07

Gearing ratio 7.12% 7.97% 6.60% 7.32%

Current ratio (times) 2.86 2.43 2.17 1.64

LPS (cents) (1.25) (1.32) (1.94) (2.04)

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are purely for

illustrative purposes only. Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the

Company to purchase or acquire up to 5% of the total number of issued Shares, the

Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or acquire

the entire 5% of the total number of issued Shares. In addition, the Company may